made, appoint three residents of the county, \* • • each of whom shall be an honorably discharged • • soldier of the civil war, the war with Spain, or the war with Germany and her allies, one of such appointees to serve three years, one to serve two years, and one to serve one year from the date of appointment, as "The Soldiers' Relief Commission" of such county.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1919.

No. 28, S.]

[Published April 28, 1919.

## CHAPTER 110.

AN ACT to renumber certain chapters of the statutes of 1917 in order to make such chapter numbers consecutive with the chapter numbers that will precede and follow them in the statutes of 1919.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Those chapters of Wisconsin statutes of 1917 which are enumerated below are renumbered as follows:

Chapter 45a is renumbered to be chapter 63a.

Chapter 45b is renumbered to be chapter 63aa.

Chapter 45s is ranumbered to be chapter 63b.

Chapter 45t is renumbered to be chapter 63bb.

Chapter 45u is renumbered to be chapter 63c.

Chapter 45v is renumbered to be chapter 63cc.

Chapter 46 is renumbered to be chapter 63d.

Chapter 46a is renumbered to be chapter 63dd.

Chapter 47 is renumbered to be chapter 63e.

Chapter 48 is renumbered to be chapter 63ee. Chapter 48a is renumbered to be chapter 63f.

Chapter 48b is renumbered to be chapter 63ff.

Chapter 48c is renumbered to be chapter 63g.

Chapter 49 is renumbered to be chapter 63gg.

Chapter 50 is renumbered to be chapter 63h.

Chapter 51 is renumbered to be chapter 63hh.

Chapter 52 is renumbered to be chapter 63i.

Chapter 54 is renumbered to be chapter 63ii.

Chapter 55 is renumbered to be chapter 63j.

Chapter 56 is renumbered to be chapter 63jj.

Chapter 56a is renumbered to be chapter 63k.

Chapter 56a—1 is renumbered to be chapter 63kk.

Chapter 56b is renumbered to be chapter 63L.

Chapter 56c is renumbered to be chapter 63LL.

Chapter 57 is renumbered to be chapter 63m.

Chapter 57a is renumbered to be chapter 63mm.

Chapter 58 is renumbered to be chapter 63n.

Chapter 59 is renumbered to be chapter 63nn.

Chapter 60 is renumbered to be chapter 630.

Chapter 61 is renumbered to be chapter 6300.

Section 2. Sections 51.01 to 51.49, both inclusive, of the statutes of 1917, are renumbered to be, respectively, sections 1211—1 to 1211—53.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1919.

No. 132, S.]

[Published April 28, 1919.

## CHAPTER 111.

AN ACT to create section 1022—62 of the statutes, relating to vital statistics.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1022-62. When any marriage, birth or death heretofore or hereafter occurring in this state, shall not have been registered, upon presenting and filing with the local registrar of the township, incorporated village or city in which the marriage, birth or death occurred, or with the state board of health, proof of such marriage, birth or death on blanks to be furnished by the state board of health, the certificate shall be accepted for record and an exact copy sent to the register of deeds. Local registrars shall report to the state board of health each month all such original certificates filed with them after making a copy for the register of deeds. Proof shall be required as follows: In case of marriage, the affidavit of the person who performed the ceremony or, if such proof cannot be made, then the affidavit of some person not a party to the marriage who was present thereat; in case of birth, the affidavit of the attending physician, midwife, parent or other person who has actual knowledge of the time of such birth and of his parentage; and in case of death, the affidavit of some person who knew the deceased while living and actually saw him dead or has actual knowledge · of his death. In each case such affidavit shall set forth the facts necessary to make a satisfactory record of such marriage, birth or death in the manner required by law.